The interest payments and principal repayments of the subordinated loans are subject to restrictions in the

senior loan contracts. Interests are paid periodically. If the available cash flows from the participations are not

sufficient, then the agreements foresee a payment in kind (roll up). Shareholder loans are typically flexible

with respect to the principal repayments, but all shareholder loans must be repaid before the expected end of

the operational life of the infrastructure. The loans, which are no shareholder loans, are repaid by applying a

fixed repayment schedule. If the available cash flows from the participations are not sufficient, then overdue

repayments need to be repaid as soon as possible. The agreed maturity date of a loan is typically several years

prior to the expected operational life of the infrastructure in the company that has issued the loan.

Sensitivity on assumptions at portfolio level

The following chart and table show the sensitivity of the fair value of the portfolio to changes in power prices,

energy production, inflation and discount rate. This analysis provides an indication of the sensitivity of the fair

value to a single parameter, all other parameters remaining equal. No combined sensitivities are shown.

TINC Annual Report 2019-2020 109

Energy Production; -/+ 5%

Energy Prices; -/+ 10%

Inflation; -/+ 0,5%

Discount rate; +/- 0,5%

310 320 330 340 350 360 370

Fair value in €

9 311 132 (8 627 134)

4 282 726 (4 181 961)

 767 155 ( 621 770)

14 662 756 (13 564 770)

340 316 550

SENSITIVITY
FV 30/06/2020

PPP
Energy
Transition

Demand Based Loans Total

Discount Rate

Discount rate: -0,5%  6.771.247  3.561.871  4.329.637 -  14.662.755

Discount rate: +0,5%  6.212.074  3.308.489  4.044.209 -  13.564.771

Inflation

Inflation: -0,5%  488.824  2.614.386  2.747.334 -  621.771

Inflation: +0,5%  516.088  2.739.722  2.990.788 -  767.154

Energy Prices

Energy Prices: -10% -  4.181.962 - -  4.181.962

Energy Prices: +10% -  4.282.725 - -  4.282.725

Energy Production

Energy Production: -5% -  8.627.135 - -  8.627.135

Energy Production: +5% -  9.311.131 - -  9.311.131

Positive  Negative

TINC Annual Report 2019-2020++0

Cash receipts from the portfolio

The table below sets out the FV of the participations together with the cash receipts (cash income and repay-

ments) excluding VAT (= 80.442 euro), categorized by type, weight and geography.

FV
Cash receipts

12 months

TYPE:

PPP  123.627.805  8.980.218

Energy  102.422.424  21.187.547

Demand Based  114.266.321  5.250.156

Total  340.316.550  35.417.921

SIZE:

top 1 - 5  178.350.502  9.560.985

top 6 - 12  89.498.794  18.612.397

top 13 - 22  72.467.255  7.244.539

Total  340.316.550  35.417.921

GEOGRAPHY:

Belgium  228.989.014  19.277.534

the Netherlands  95.491.118  1.779.401

Ireland  15.836.418  14.360.986

Total  340.316.550  35.417.921

TINC Annual Report 2019-2020 111

8.1.17. TRADE RECEIVABLES

PERIOD ENDING AT:
(€)

notes

June 30, 2020
12 months

June 30, 2019
12 months

Trade receivables  76.063  -

Tax receivable, other than income tax  316.174  337.949

Other receivables  46.043  55.927

Total 2  438.280  393.876

The trade receivables for the financial year ending on June 30, 2020 amount to € 438.280.

8.1.18. CASH AND DEPOSITS

PERIOD ENDING AT:
(€)

notes

June 30, 2020
12 months

June 30, 2019
12 months

Short term bank deposits  53.303.602  23.296.276

Cash  49.965.692  38.432.180

Total 2,4  103.269.294  61.728.455

Bank balances and deposits include all treasury assets, freely withdrawable, held in cash or on a bank deposit.

During the past financial year, the cash position increased by € 41.540.839 as a result of a capital increase in

December of net € 110.008.552, € 13.636.364 distribution to the shareholders, net € 50.578.666 cash outflow

from investing activities and € 4.252.683 outgoing cash flow as a result of operating costs.

8.1.19. STATUTORY CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Statutory capital and reserves Number Amount

June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019

Shares authorised 36.363.637 27.272.728 184.905.136 150.951.501